JAMES DREWE

THE YANG TAIJI

24-STEP SHORT FORM

A STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE FOR ALL LEVELS




JAMES DREWE

THE YANG TAIJI
24-STEP SHORT FORM

A STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE FOR ALL LEVELS

INTA | =
=N
=g ‘r
AN
SINGING
DRAGON

London and Philadelphia



Extracts from the BCCMA Competition Manual reprinted with kind permission from the BCCMA

First published in 2011
by Singing Dragon
an imprint of Jessica Kingsley Publishers
116 Pentonville Road
London N1 9JB, UK
and

400 Market Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19106, USA

www.singing-dragon.com

Copyright © James Drewe 2011
[llustrations copyright © Damian Johnston 2011

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any material form (including
photocopying or storing it in any medium by electronic means and whether or not transiently or
incidentally to some other use of this publication) without the written permission of the copyright
owner except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 or
under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd, Saffron House, 6-10
Kirby Street, London ECIN 8TS. Applications for the copyright owner’s written permission to
reproduce any part of this publication should be addressed to the publisher.

Warning: The doing of an unauthorised act in relation to a copyright work may result in both a civil
claim for damages and criminal prosecution.
Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
A CIP catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress
British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 978 1 84819 041 2

Printed and bound in the United States by
Thomson-Shore, Inc.



Contents

Introduction
Brief history
What is a taiji form or routine?
Ways of performing taiji
Why do taiji?
Traditional and modern taiji

Warm-Up Exercises
1. Bouncing — arms forwards and backwards
2. Turning to left and right
3. Arms drop and swing

Posture
The balance points on the feet
Body alignment
Taiji and posture

Grounding
Preparation
The feet
The knees
The hips, the pelvis and the waist
The shoulders
The hands and arms
Freeing the neck
Keeping the neck free in taiji
The jaw
The crown

13
14
15
15
16
17

19
19
21
22

25
25
26
27

28
28
29
29
30
30
30
31
33
33
34



Standing up out of the feet
Qi A (%4 traditional)

5. Relaxation and Release
The mind
The body
Taiji for health
Taiji for self-defence

6. The Hands and the Hand Positions
The open palm
The fist
The crane’s beak

7. The Arms and Shoulders
Moving the arms

8. The Knees
Looking after the knees

9. Stances ('ffb_ﬁf Buxing)
1. Open Stance (standing with feet apart)
2. Horse Stance
3. Bow Stance
4. Empty Stance
5. T-Stance
6. One-legged Stance
7. Crouch Stance (like a servant)

10. Footwork Techniques (25 3% Bufa)
Forwards step
Backwards step
Withdrawing step
Swing step
Grinding step
Turning-in step

34
35

37
37
37
40
40

42
42
43
43

44
44

46
46

48
48
49
49
50
51
52
52

54
54
54
54
55
55
55



11. The Process of Stepping

1. How to step

2. Problems in stepping

3. Finding the right stepping distance
4. Stepping to push

12. Breathing in the Form

Abdominal breathing exercise

13. Definitions

The centre, centre-turn and the centreline of the body

Sitting back

Holding the ball

Tucking under/Coccyx/Tailbone/Pelvic tilt/
Pull in lower abdominal muscles

Slipping the (rear) heel

Screwdriver turn of the hand

The clock system of defining directions

The Kua [I5

The hypothenar eminence

Key to foot patterns

Note on pronunciation of Chinese words

Yang Taiji 24-Step Form with music

14. Structure of the Standardized Yang Taiji 24-Step Short Form

Section 1 (3 movements)
Section 2 (3 movements)
Section 3 (2 movements)
Section 4 (3 movements)
Section 5 (4 movements)
Section 6 (2 movements)
Section 7 (3 movements)
Section 8 (4 movements)

56
56
58
59
59

60
61

62
62
63
63

63
64
64
65
66
67
67
68
68

70
70
70
71
71
71
72
72
72



15. Description of the Yang Taiji 24-Step Short Form
Ready Position

Section 1 (3 movements)
1. Commencing Form
2. Parting the Wild Horse’s Mane (Left and Right)
3. Stork Spreads its Wings

Section 2 (3 movements)
4. Brush Knee and Twist Step (Left and Right)
5. Play the Pipa
6. Curve Back Arms (Left and Right)

Section 3 (2 movements)
7. Grasp the Bird’s Tail (Left Style)
8. Grasp the Bird’s Tail (Right Style)

Section 4 (3 movements)
9. Single Whip
10. Cloud Hands
11. Single Whip

Section 5 (4 movements)
12. High Pat on Horse
13. Kick with Right Heel
14. Strike (Opponent’s) Ears with Both Fists
15. Turn and Kick with Left Heel

Section 6 (2 movements)
16. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Left Style)
17. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Right Style)

Section 7 (3 movements)
18. Jade Lady Weaves Shuttles
19. Needle at Sea Bottom
20. Flash Arms

Section 8 (4 movements)
21. Turn, Deflect Downwards, Parry and Punch
22. Apparent Close-Up
23. Cross Hands
24. Closing Form

16. Easy Reference
Ready Position
Section 1 (3 movements)
1. Commencing Form
2. Parting the Wild Horse’s Mane (Left and Right)
3. Stork Spreads its Wings

73
74

76
76
81
99 -

105
105
124
129

141
141
159

170
170
180
192

195
195
200
211
215

222
222
234

249
249
260
266

270
270
279
284
288

293
293

294
294
295
296



Section 2 (3 movements) 296

4. Brush Knee and Twist Step (Left and Right) 296

5. Play the Pipa 298

6. Curve Back Arms (Left and Right) 298
Section 3 (2 movements) 300
7. Grasp the Bird’s Tail (Left Style) 300

8. Grasp the Bird’s Tail (Right Style) 301
Section 4 (3 movements) 302
9. Single Whip 302

10. Cloud Hands 302

11. Single Whip 304
Section 5 (4 movements) 305
12. High Pat on Horse 305

13. Kick with Right Heel 305

14. Strike (Opponent’s) Ears with Both Fists 306

15. Turn and Kick with Left Heel 306
Section 6 (2 movements) 307
16. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Left Style) 307

17. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Right Style) 308
Section 7 (3 movements) 309
18. Jade Lady Weaves Shuttles 309

19. Needle at Sea Bottom 310

20. Flash Arms 310
Section 8 (4 movements) 311
21. Turn, Deflect Downwards, Parry and Punch 311

22. Apparent Close-Up 312

23. Cross Hands 312

24. Closing Form 313
17. Beyond the Basics 314
General points on the Form 314
Connecting the body in taiji 321
Yin and Yang in the Form 332
The centre 334
18. Open (Kai JT) and Close (Hé %) 341
How to close the centre 342
Exercise in ‘opening’ and ‘closing’ the arms 343
Function of closing the centre 344
Opening and closing the limbs 345

Péng energy 345



The Bows of the Arms, Legs and Back

Testing moves

Educated relaxation

Intention (Y7)

Fa jin

The Yang Taiji 24-Step Short Form music: Breakdown of
beats per movement

The Yang Taiji 24-Step Short Form in competition

19. Footprint of the Form
Key to foot patterns

ABOUT THE AUTHOR

FURTHER READING

347
352
354
354
355

361
364

369
369

381

382






by the same author

Taiji Jian 32-Posture Sword Form
James Drewe
ISBN 978 1 84819 011 5

of related interest

Taijiquan

Li Deyin

Foreword by Siu-Fong Evans
ISBN 978 1 84819 004 7

What is ‘Tai Chi’?
Peter A. Gilligan
ISBN 978 1 84819 024 5

Chen

Living Taijiquan in the Classical Style
Master Jan Silberstorff

Translated by Michael Vorwerk

ISBN 978 1 84819 021 4

Alchemy of Pushing Hands
Oleg Tcherne
ISBN 978 1 84819 022 1



JAMES DREWE

A STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE FOR ALL LEVELS

SINGING
DRAGON

London and Philadelphia



Extracts from the BCCMA Competition Manual reprinted with kind permission from the BCCMA

First published in 2011
by Singing Dragon
an imprint of Jessica Kingsley Publishers
116 Pentonville Road
London N1 9JB, UK
and

400 Market Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19106, USA

www.singing-dragon.com

Copyright © James Drewe 2011
[llustrations copyright © Damian Johnston 2011

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any material form (including
photocopying or storing it in any medium by electronic means and whether or not transiently or
incidentally to some other use of this publication) without the written permission of the copyright
owner except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 or
under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd, Saffron House, 6-10
Kirby Street, London ECIN 8TS. Applications for the copyright owner’s written permission to
reproduce any part of this publication should be addressed to the publisher.

Warning: The doing of an unauthorised act in relation to a copyright work may result in both a civil
claim for damages and criminal prosecution.
Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
A CIP catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress
British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 978 1 84819 041 2

Printed and bound in the United States by
Thomson-Shore, Inc.



Outer expression can /ead to inner experience, but it
can never substitute for it. Yet when inner experience
leads to outer expression, the circle is complete — and
this is the purpose of Life, and the function of the
World, and of the entire Universe as well.

Neale Donald Walsh



Acknowledgements

I would like to thank several people for their help in writing this book: Richard
Watson for his support and for originally introducing me to and teaching me the
Yang Taiji 24-Step Short Form; Simon Watson for his many discussions with
me on the subject and for modelling for the photographs; Professor Li Deyin
for teaching me the 24-Step Form; Beryl Tollady for teaching me the Alexander
Technique over many years; Master Huang Ping for showing me yet another
perspective of the Form; many of my students for their loyalty and for asking me
questions about the Form, forcing me to seek the answers; and my wife Georgina
for supporting my enthusiasm for taiji and for doing the first editorial check.

Photography: Simon Butcher, Zebu Design.

Anatomical drawings: Damian Johnston.

Photographs of Simon Watson, Longfei Taijiquan Association.



Contents

Introduction
Brief history
What is a taiji form or routine?
Ways of performing taiji
Why do taiji?
Traditional and modern taiji

Warm-Up Exercises
1. Bouncing — arms forwards and backwards
2. Turning to left and right
3. Arms drop and swing

Posture
The balance points on the feet
Body alignment
Taiji and posture

Grounding
Preparation
The feet
The knees
The hips, the pelvis and the waist
The shoulders
The hands and arms
Freeing the neck
Keeping the neck free in taiji
The jaw
The crown

13
14
15
15
16
17

19
19
21
22

25
25
26
27

28
28
29
29
30
30
30
31
33
33
34



Standing up out of the feet
Qi A (%4 traditional)

5. Relaxation and Release
The mind
The body
Taiji for health
Taiji for self-defence

6. The Hands and the Hand Positions
The open palm
The fist
The crane’s beak

7. The Arms and Shoulders
Moving the arms

8. The Knees
Looking after the knees

9. Stances ('ffb_ﬁf Buxing)
1. Open Stance (standing with feet apart)
2. Horse Stance
3. Bow Stance
4. Empty Stance
5. T-Stance
6. One-legged Stance
7. Crouch Stance (like a servant)

10. Footwork Techniques (25 3% Bufa)
Forwards step
Backwards step
Withdrawing step
Swing step
Grinding step
Turning-in step

34
35

37
37
37
40
40

42
42
43
43

44
44

46
46

48
48
49
49
50
51
52
52

54
54
54
54
55
55
55



