JAMES DREWE THE YANG TÀIJÍ 24-STEP SHORT FORM

A STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE FOR ALL LEVELS





JAMES DREWE

THE YANG TÀIJÍ 24-STEP SHORT FORM

A STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE FOR ALL LEVELS





London and Philadelphia

First published in 2011 by Singing Dragon an imprint of Jessica Kingsley Publishers 116 Pentonville Road London N1 9JB, UK and 400 Market Street, Suite 400 Philadelphia, PA 19106, USA

www.singing-dragon.com

Copyright © James Drewe 2011 Illustrations copyright © Damian Johnston 2011

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any material form (including photocopying or storing it in any medium by electronic means and whether or not transiently or incidentally to some other use of this publication) without the written permission of the copyright owner except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 or under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd, Saffron House, 6–10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS. Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of this publication should be addressed to the publisher.

Warning: The doing of an unauthorised act in relation to a copyright work may result in both a civil claim for damages and criminal prosecution.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

A CIP catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 978 1 84819 041 2

Printed and bound in the United States by Thomson-Shore, Inc.

Contents

1.	Introduction	13
	Brief history	14
	What is a tàijí form or routine?	15
	Ways of performing tàijí	15
	Why do tàijí?	16
	Traditional and modern tàijí	17
2.	Warm-Up Exercises	19
	1. Bouncing – arms forwards and backwards	19
	2. Turning to left and right	21
	3. Arms drop and swing	22
3.	Posture	25
	The balance points on the feet	25
	Body alignment	26
	Tàijí and posture	27
4.	Grounding	28
	Preparation	28
	The feet	29
	The knees	29
	The hips, the pelvis and the waist	30
	The shoulders	30
	The hands and arms	30
	Freeing the neck	31
	Keeping the neck free in tàijí	33
	The jaw	33
	The crown	34

	Standing up out of the feet Qì 气 (氣 traditional)	34 35
5.	Relaxation and Release The mind	37 37
	The body Tàijí for health Tàijí for self-defence	37 40 40
6.	The Hands and the Hand Positions	42
	The open palm	42
	The fist	43
	The crane's beak	43
7.	The Arms and Shoulders	44
	Moving the arms	44
8.	The Knees	46
	Looking after the knees	46
9.	Stances (步形 Bùxíng)	48
	1. Open Stance (standing with feet apart)	48
	2. Horse Stance	49
	3. Bow Stance	49
	4. Empty Stance	50
	5. T-Stance	51
	6. One-legged Stance	52
	7. Crouch Stance (like a servant)	52
10.	Footwork Techniques (步法 Bùfă)	54
	Forwards step	54
	Backwards step	54
	Withdrawing step	54
	Swing step	55
	Grinding step	55
	Turning-in step	55

11. The Process of Stepping	56
1. How to step	56
2. Problems in stepping	58
3. Finding the right stepping distance	59
4. Stepping to push	59
12. Breathing in the Form	60
Abdominal breathing exercise	61
13. Definitions	62
The centre, centre-turn and the centreline of the body	62
Sitting back	63
Holding the ball	63
Tucking under/Coccyx/Tailbone/Pelvic tilt/	
Pull in lower abdominal muscles	63
Slipping the (rear) heel	64
Screwdriver turn of the hand	64
The clock system of defining directions	65
The Kuà 胯	66
The hypothenar eminence	67
Key to foot patterns	67
Note on pronunciation of Chinese words	68
Yang Tàijí 24-Step Form with music	68
14. Structure of the Standardized Yang Tàijí 24-Step Short Form	70
Section 1 (3 movements)	70
Section 2 (3 movements)	70
Section 3 (2 movements)	71
Section 4 (3 movements)	71
Section 5 (4 movements)	71
Section 6 (2 movements)	72
Section 7 (3 movements)	72
Section 8 (4 movements)	72

15.	Description of the Yang Tàijí 24-Step Short Form Ready Position	73 74
	Section 1 (3 movements)	76
	1. Commencing Form	76
	2. Parting the Wild Horse's Mane (Left and Right)	81
	3. Stork Spreads its Wings	99
	Section 2 (3 movements)	105
	4. Brush Knee and Twist Step (Left and Right)	105
	5. Play the Pipa	124
	6. Curve Back Arms (Left and Right)	129
	Section 3 (2 movements)	141
	7. Grasp the Bird's Tail (Left Style)	141
	8. Grasp the Bird's Tail (Right Style)	159
	Section 4 (3 movements)	170
	9. Single Whip	170
	10. Cloud Hands	180
	11. Single Whip	192
	Section 5 (4 movements)	195
	12. High Pat on Horse	195
	13. Kick with Right Heel	200
	14. Strike (Opponent's) Ears with Both Fists	211
	15. Turn and Kick with Left Heel	215
	Section 6 (2 movements)	222
	16. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Left Style)	222
	17. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Right Style)	234
	Section 7 (3 movements)	249
	18. Jade Lady Weaves Shuttles	249
	19. Needle at Sea Bottom	260
	20. Flash Arms	266
	Section 8 (4 movements)	270
	21. Turn, Deflect Downwards, Parry and Punch	270
	22. Apparent Close-Up	279
	23. Cross Hands 24. Closing Form	284 288
	24. Closing Form	200
16.	Easy Reference	293
	Ready Position	293
	Section 1 (3 movements)	294
	1. Commencing Form	294
	2. Parting the Wild Horse's Mane (Left and Right)	295
	3. Stork Spreads its Wings	296

Section 2 (3 movements)	296
4. Brush Knee and Twist Step (Left and Right)	296
5. Play the Pipa	298
6. Curve Back Arms (Left and Right)	298
Section 3 (2 movements)	300
7. Grasp the Bird's Tail (Left Style)	300
8. Grasp the Bird's Tail (Right Style)	301
Section 4 (3 movements)	302
9. Single Whip	302
10. Cloud Hands	302 304
11. Single Whip	
Section 5 (4 movements) 12. High Pat on Horse	305 305
13. Kick with Right Heel	305
14. Strike (Opponent's) Ears with Both Fists	306
15. Turn and Kick with Left Heel	306
Section 6 (2 movements)	307
16. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Left Style)	307
17. Push Down and Stand on One Leg (Right Style)	308
Section 7 (3 movements)	309
18. Jade Lady Weaves Shuttles	309
19. Needle at Sea Bottom	310
20. Flash Arms	310
Section 8 (4 movements) 21. Turn, Deflect Downwards, Parry and Punch	311 311
22. Apparent Close-Up	312
23. Cross Hands	312
24. Closing Form	313
17. Beyond the Basics	314
General points on the Form	314
Connecting the body in tàijí	321
Yin and Yang in the Form	332
The centre	334
18. Open (Kâi 开) and Close (Hé 合)	341
How to close the centre	342
Exercise in 'opening' and 'closing' the arms	343
Function of closing the centre	344
Opening and closing the limbs	345
Péng energy	345

The Bows of the Arms, Legs and Back	347
Testing moves	352
Educated relaxation	354
Intention (Yĭ)	354
Fā jìn	355
The Yang Tàijí 24-Step Short Form music: Breakdown of	
beats per movement	361
The Yang Tàijí 24-Step Short Form in competition	364
19. Footprint of the Form	369
Key to foot patterns	369
ABOUT THE AUTHOR	381
FURTHER READING	382

THE YANG TÀIJÍ 24-STEP SHORT FORM

by the same author

Tàijí Jiàn 32-Posture Sword Form

James Drewe ISBN 978 1 84819 011 5

of related interest

Tàijíquán

Li Deyin Foreword by Siu-Fong Evans ISBN 9781 84819 004 7

What is 'Tai Chi'?

Peter A. Gilligan ISBN 9781 84819 024 5

Chen

Living Taijiquan in the Classical Style

Master Jan Silberstorff Translated by Michael Vorwerk ISBN 978 1 84819 021 4

Alchemy of Pushing Hands

Oleg Tcherne ISBN 978 1 84819 022 1

JAMES DREWE

THE YANG TÀIJÍ 24-STEP SHORT FORM

A STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE FOR ALL LEVELS



London and Philadelphia

First published in 2011 by Singing Dragon an imprint of Jessica Kingsley Publishers 116 Pentonville Road London N1 9JB, UK and 400 Market Street, Suite 400 Philadelphia, PA 19106, USA

www.singing-dragon.com

Copyright © James Drewe 2011 Illustrations copyright © Damian Johnston 2011

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any material form (including photocopying or storing it in any medium by electronic means and whether or not transiently or incidentally to some other use of this publication) without the written permission of the copyright owner except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 or under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd, Saffron House, 6–10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS. Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of this publication should be addressed to the publisher.

Warning: The doing of an unauthorised act in relation to a copyright work may result in both a civil claim for damages and criminal prosecution.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

A CIP catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 978 1 84819 041 2

Printed and bound in the United States by Thomson-Shore, Inc.

Outer expression can *lead* to inner experience, but it can never substitute for it. Yet when inner experience leads to outer expression, the circle is complete – and this is the purpose of Life, and the function of the World, and of the entire Universe as well.

1

Neale Donald Walsh

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank several people for their help in writing this book: Richard Watson for his support and for originally introducing me to and teaching me the Yang Tàijí 24-Step Short Form; Simon Watson for his many discussions with me on the subject and for modelling for the photographs; Professor Li Deyin for teaching me the 24-Step Form; Beryl Tollady for teaching me the Alexander Technique over many years; Master Huang Ping for showing me yet another perspective of the Form; many of my students for their loyalty and for asking me questions about the Form, forcing me to seek the answers; and my wife Georgina for supporting my enthusiasm for tàijí and for doing the first editorial check.

Photography: Simon Butcher, Zebu Design.

Anatomical drawings: Damian Johnston.

Photographs of Simon Watson, Longfei Taijiquan Association.

Contents

1.	Introduction	13
	Brief history	14
	What is a tàijí form or routine?	15
	Ways of performing tàijí	15
	Why do tàijí?	16
	Traditional and modern tàijí	17
2.	Warm-Up Exercises	19
	1. Bouncing – arms forwards and backwards	19
	2. Turning to left and right	21
	3. Arms drop and swing	22
3.	Posture	25
	The balance points on the feet	25
	Body alignment	26
	Tàijí and posture	27
4.	Grounding	28
	Preparation	28
	The feet	29
	The knees	29
	The hips, the pelvis and the waist	30
	The shoulders	30
	The hands and arms	30
	Freeing the neck	31
	Keeping the neck free in tàijí	33
	The jaw	33
	The crown	34

	Standing up out of the feet Qì 气 (氣 traditional)	34 35
5.	Relaxation and Release The mind	37 37
	The body Tàijí for health	37 40
	Tàijí for self-defence	40
6.	The Hands and the Hand Positions	42
	The open palm	42
	The fist	43
	The crane's beak	43
7.	The Arms and Shoulders	44
	Moving the arms	44
8.	The Knees	46
	Looking after the knees	46
9.	Stances (步形 Bùxíng)	48
	1. Open Stance (standing with feet apart)	48
	2. Horse Stance	49
	3. Bow Stance	49
	4. Empty Stance	50
	5. T-Stance	51
	6. One-legged Stance	52
	7. Crouch Stance (like a servant)	52
10.	Footwork Techniques (步法 Bùfǎ)	54
	Forwards step	54
	Backwards step	54
	Withdrawing step	54
	Swing step	55
	Grinding step	55
	Turning-in step	55